
User guide

PRISMAdirect
Web Submission



Copyright and Trademarks
Copyright

Copyright 2018 Océ.

Illustrations and specifications do not necessarily apply to products and services offered in each
local market. No part of this publication may be reproduced, copied, adapted or transmitted,
transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any language or computer language in
any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, optical, chemical, manual, or otherwise,
without the prior written permission of Océ.

OCÉ MAKES NO WARRANTY OF ANY KIND WITH REGARD TO THE CONTENTS OF THIS
PUBLICATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION, THEREOF, WARRANTIES AS TO MARKETABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF USE OR NON-INFRINGEMENT. OCÉ SHALL NOT BE
LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE, OR
LOSSES OR EXPENSES RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THE CONTENTS OF THIS PUBLICATION.

Océ reserves the right to revise this publication and to make changes from time to time in the
content hereof without obligation to notify any person of such revision or changes.

Language

Translation of the original instructions that are in British English.

Trademarks

Océ, Océ ColorWave, Océ DPConvert, Océ PlotWave, Océ PRISMA, Océ PRISMAproduction, Océ
VarioPrint are registered trademarks of Océ-Technologies B.V. Océ is a Canon company.

Adobe, Acrobat, PostScript, and the Adobe logos are either registered trademarks or trademarks
of Adobe Systems Incorporated in the United States and/or other countries.

Microsoft, Word, Excel, Office 365, Outlook, PowerPoint are trademarks or registered trademarks
of Microsoft Corp. incorporated in the United States and/or other countries.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Edition 2018-5

Software version 1.4.0 US



Contents

Chapter 1
Introduction.........................................................................................................................5

Software version.............................................................................................................................................. 6
Login..................................................................................................................................................................7
Reset the password.......................................................................................................................................... 8

Chapter 2
Orders overview..................................................................................................................9

The order and job states................................................................................................................................ 10
Sort the orders................................................................................................................................................11
View the order information........................................................................................................................... 12
View the files or the merged document....................................................................................................... 13
Delete an order............................................................................................................................................... 14

Chapter 3
Submit an order................................................................................................................15

Create a new job.............................................................................................................................................16
Select the content for a variable data document, for example, "Business cards"..............................18
Validate the [VDP] data............................................................................................................................20
Overview of warnings..............................................................................................................................21

Submit the order............................................................................................................................................ 22
Try again to pay for your order after your payment failed...................................................................22
Submit the order on behalf..................................................................................................................... 24

Chapter 4
Respond to an operator request..................................................................................... 25

Change the order............................................................................................................................................26
Accept or reject the quotation....................................................................................................................... 28
Accept or reject the proof PDF...................................................................................................................... 29

Chapter 5
Budget control.................................................................................................................. 31

Cost approver accepts or rejects the cost of the order............................................................................... 32

Chapter 6
Track and trace..................................................................................................................33

Track and trace your package........................................................................................................................34

Chapter 7
Links...................................................................................................................................35

Define the profile settings..............................................................................................................................36
Logout............................................................................................................................................................. 37
Information..................................................................................................................................................... 38
Select the display language...........................................................................................................................39

Index...................................................................................................................................41

Contents

3
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Contents

4
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Chapter 1 
Introduction



Software version
This documentation describes the functionality of PRISMAdirect v1.4.0.

Software version

6 Chapter 1 - Introduction
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Login

Start the web submission

You can start Web Submission:
• From an application

Click the [Print] option in the application. Select the printer [Web driver] and click [OK].
The Web Submission is started in your default Web browser.

• From a Web browser
Enter the Web Submission address in your Web browser.

Depending on the application configuration, it may be necessary to identify yourself. You have to
enter your user name and password.

When you log on for the first time, the [Edit profile] dialog will appear. You must define your
profile settings before you can continue. The operator in the print room needs your preferences.
1. Enter your user name.

You can use the User Principal Name notation: user@domain.
For example, there are LDAP servers in "domain1" and in "domain2".
Login with: user. The search for "user" starts in the LDAP server in "domain1". If "user" does
not exist in the LDAP server in "domain1", the search for "user" continues in the LDAP server
in "domain2".
Login with: user@domain1. The search is forced and limited to the LDAP server in "domain1."

2. Enter your password.
3. Select [Remember my user name and password.] to log on next time, without entering your

user name and password.
You must enable cookies in the browser to support this option.

4. Click [Log in].
For easy access, you are advised to add the Web Submission page to your personal
bookmarks.

Login

Chapter 1 - Introduction 7
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Reset the password

Introduction

You can reset your password for the web shop in the login dialog.

NOTE
You cannot reset your password when your account is managed on an LDAP server. In this case,
you have to contact your print room to change your password.

NOTE
The System Administrator defines whether this option is available to you.

Procedure

1. Click the link [Reset password] in the login dialog.
2. Type your user name and email address.
3. Click [Reset password].

You receive an email with a link to reset your password.

NOTE
You cannot reset your password when the following message appears: [Your account
is managed on an LDAP server. Contact your print room to change your password.].

Reset the password

8 Chapter 1 - Introduction
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Chapter 2 
Orders overview



The order and job states
The state of an order depends on the state of its jobs and the current step in the workflow. Each
order can contain one or more jobs. Each job can be in a different job state. The order state is
equal to the lowest job state.

Color Status

[New], [Uploading], [Incoming]

[Request for change], [Request to accept quotation], [Quotation rejected],
[Proof PDF sent], [Canceled], [Failed]

[Job is changed], [Quotation accepted], [Accepted], [Proof PDF accepted],
[Processing]

[Ready]

[Dispatched]

[Finalized]

The order and job states

10 Chapter 2 - Orders overview
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Sort the orders

Introduction

You can sort the orders in the order view. You can use the sorting mechanism to group the
orders based on the same ticket item. For example, you can sort on [Order is paid] to group all
orders which are paid.

Procedure

1. Right-click the column header and select the ticket item that you want to use to sort the orders.
The selected ticket item becomes the column header.
Select option [Edit options] when the ticket item that you want to use is not available. Scroll to
the required ticket item and enable the item. Click OK. The enabled ticket items are displayed as
order information in the list of orders.

2. Click the column header to apply ascending sorting or descending sorting.

Sort the orders

Chapter 2 - Orders overview 11
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



View the order information
You can configure which order information is displayed for each order. You can make the most
important information of the orders available to you in one view. For example, you can enable
item [Number of jobs inside] to display how many jobs an order contains.

It is recommended that the [Communication state] column be displayed.

Additional actions Description

Sort the orders You can sort the orders in the order view. You can use the sorting
mechanism to group the orders based on the same ticket item. For
example, you can sort on [Order is paid] to group all orders which
are paid.
1. Right-click the column header and select the ticket item that

you want to use to sort the orders. The selected ticket item be-
comes the column header.

2. Click the column header to apply ascending sorting or de-
scending sorting.

1. Right-click the column header and select the [Edit options] option.
2. Scroll to the required ticket items and enable the items. It is recommended that you enable

not more than 12 items. When you enable more than 12 items, then item 13 is displayed
instead of item 1 in the order information, etc.

3. Use the arrows to set the order of the ticket items. The items are displayed as shown in the
gray area in the [Select columns] dialog.

4. Click OK.
The enabled ticket items are displayed as order information in the list of orders.

View the order history

The order history displays the history of a selected order.
1. Select an order.
2. Click the link [Show history]. You can find this link directly below the green print button.

A dialog opens that shows the history of the selected order.
3. Click [More information...] to view detailed information of each action.
4. Click [OK].

View the order information

12 Chapter 2 - Orders overview
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



View the files or the merged document

Introduction

An order can contain one or more jobs. A job can contain one or more files. You can view the
files and the merged document of a job. The merged document is the PDF file in the top of
section [Files]. The files of the merged document are indented.

You must enable pop ups for the Web Submission site to view the files or the merged document.

Procedure

1. Click the job.
The job ticket and the files of the job are shown.

2. You can view the files or the merged document. If the job contains multiple files, the PDF files are
automatically merged into a single document. The order of the files determines how the files are
merged.
• Click the view icon to view the merged document. The icon appears when you hover the

mouse pointer over the merged document.
• Click the view icon to view a file. The icon appears when you hover the mouse pointer over a

file.

View the files or the merged document

Chapter 2 - Orders overview 13
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Delete an order

Introduction

The [Delete] option allows you to delete one or more orders from the list.

Whether it is possible to delete the order depends on the order status. If it cannot be deleted, the
delete button is not available. You can only delete orders with [Order status]:
• [New]
• [Request for job change]
• [Price rejected]
• [Quotation rejected]
• [Job is changed]

Procedure

1. Click the delete icon. The icon appears when you hover the mouse pointer over the order.
The order will be deleted.

Delete an order

14 Chapter 2 - Orders overview
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Chapter 3 
Submit an order



Create a new job
You can create orders and send your orders to the print shop. An order can contain one or more
jobs.

To create an order, you start by selecting a product from the main page. The product is used to
create a job. You add one or more files to the job and you fill in the job ticket. After color
detection has been completed, the cost of the job can be estimated based on the information
from the job ticket. Click the [Add] button to add the job to your [Basket]. You can add multiple
jobs to the basket. When you click the [Checkout] button, an order is created that contains all jobs
from your basket. You fill in the order form. You can request shipping of your order. When
payment is required, you click the [Pay & submit] button. You can pay your order and the order is
submitted to the print shop. When payment is not required, you click the [Submit] button to
submit your order to the print shop.
1. Select a product to create the job. The selected product determines the available file options

and ticket items for the job.
2. The [Files] section either contains a [Browse] button or a [Select file] button.

• Browse: you can add one or more files.
• Select file: you can add only one file from a dedicated folder.

You can add different kinds of files to your job. The system administrator defines which kinds
of files you can add and which file sources you can browse to in order to add files. The
system administrator can configure the application to automatically preflight a PDF file when
you add a file. A preflight operation is a quality check of your document. The preflight
operation checks if any rules are violated in the PDF file(s). The preflight report is available for
each file. The preflight report shows a summary of the problems that have been found. You
have to fix any problems with severity 'Error' manually in the corresponding PDF file.
You cannot add content to a product when the product contains a fixed document. The fixed
document is added to the product by the system administrator.

Type of file Actions

[Digital file] Browse to the file and click [Open].
You can add different kinds of files to your job. The system administrator
defines which kinds of files you can add and which file sources you can
browse to in order to add files.
For each allowed file type, an application must be available to the operator
that can open the file type. An error message will appear when you select a
non-supported file type.

[File hosting
service]

You can add files from one or more file hosting providers. Click the button
with the name of the file hosting provider when a provider is available. For
example: Dropbox. Select a file hosting provider from the drop-down list
when more than one provider is available.
1. Log in to the site of the file hosting provider.
2. Select the file(s) that you want to print.

[Paper original] Type a name for the file. You can submit a job without an attached file. Only
a job ticket is submitted. The customer can send the paper original to the
print room, for example via the internal mail.

[Other digital file] Type a name for the file. You can submit a job without an attached file. Only
a job ticket is submitted. This option can be used when the digital file cannot
be added to the job yet. For example, a digital file on a CD.
Send the other digital file to the print room, for example via internal mail.

Create a new job

16 Chapter 3 - Submit an order
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



3. If you submit multiple files you must determine the order of your files. All files are combined
into one document either automatically when submitting the job (if that option is enabled by
the system administrator) or by the operator of the print room.
You can drag each file to the correct location.

4. Fill out the job ticket.
You can define the values for the available job ticket items. The job ticket contains the output
settings, the number of copies, etc. The output settings determine how the job is produced.
For example, you can define the required media, copies, etc.
The mandatory settings are visually marked.

5. You can request a number of email notifications to keep track of the progress of your order.
You can set the default email notifications in your profile settings. You can overrule these
notifications for each order. The system administrator defines if these options are available to
you.
• [Email when job is accepted]

You receive an email when the operator accepts your order. Your order can be accepted
directly, or the operator can request you to change the order before the order can be
produced. For example:
You have requested [Binding] = [Wire-O-Bind] for the document. The operator can only
staple the document. After you have submitted the changed order, the operator accepts the
order.

• [Email when job is ready]
You receive an email when the order is printed.

6. You can request a proof PDF:
• You can select option [Request proof PDF]

This option is useful if your order contains multiple files. In the print room, these files are
merged into one document.
The operator sends you a proof PDF of the merged document.
You can check the proof PDF to see if your order is correct. If the order is correct, you
accept the order. If the order is incorrect, you can contact the operator and have the order
corrected.

7. You can confirm that none of the submitted file(s) is copyright protected.
• You can select option [Copyright administration].

You must select this option to indicate that none of the submitted file(s) is copyright
protected.

8. You can get an estimation of the cost for your job. The estimation is based on the number of
B&W pages, color pages and the settings in the order form. The system administrator defines
if these options are available to you.
After color detection has been completed, the cost of the job is estimated based on the
information from the job ticket. You can adjust the order form to adjust the job cost.
• [Send me an email when the price has been calculated.]

You receive an email when the cost is calculated. Depending on the cost:
• You can accept the cost.
• You can change the order to reduce the cost.
• You can cancel the order.

• [Send me an email when the price is approved or rejected.]
To control the budget, the maximum cost of an order can be defined by the system
administrator. The customer can accept a cost that exceeds the maximum cost. When the
maximum cost is exceeded, a cost approver must accept or reject the cost.
You receive an email when the cost approver has accepted or rejected the cost.

9. Click the [Add] button to add the job to your [Basket].

Create a new job

Chapter 3 - Submit an order 17
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Select the content for a variable data document, for example,
"Business cards"

You have selected a product of type "Variable data document". The system administrator has
assigned a VDP document to the product of type "Business cards". However, you can use your
own VDP document. For other products, you have to select a VDP document. The system
administrator defines if you can select a data source or if you must provide manual input for the
product. The variable data from the data source or the manual input is applied to the VDP
document to create the variable data document. You have to select the images when the [VDP
document] contains image frames. You can either select separate images or a ZIP file containing
images.

The item [Business cards per set] defines the number of business cards in the VDP document.
This item is read-only. The value of the [Sets per row] item defines how many times one row of
the data source is applied to the VDP document. The user defines the value for the [Sets per row]
item. When the user provides manual input, the manual input is considered to be one row of a
data source. The user defines the value for the [Sets] item.

For example: [Business cards per set] = 10 and [Sets per row] = 10. Now, 100 business cards are
printed for each row of the data source.

Procedure

1. Select a product of type "Variable data document," for example, "Business cards."
The system administrator has assigned a VDP document to the product of type "Business cards".
However, you can use your own VDP document. For other products, you have to select a VDP
document.
You cannot select a VDP document when the product contains a fixed VDP document. The fixed
VDP document is added to the product by the system administrator.
1. Click the [Browse] button.
2. Browse to the VDP document and click [Open].

The application checks if the VDP document is valid. An error message will appear when the
VDP document is invalid.

2. The system administrator defines if you can select a data source or if you must provide manual
input for the product.
• Select the [Data source]

1. Click the [Browse] button.
2. Browse to the data source file and click [Open].

The supported data source types are: *.accdb, *.mdb, *.xlsx, *.xls and *.csv. Password-
protected data sources of type *.xlsx, *.xls and *.csv are not supported. The application
checks whether the data source is valid for the VDP document. An error message will
appear when the data source contains incompatible field type(s) and/or required fields are
missing.

3. Select which table or sheet of the data source must be used. If the data source type is *.csv
or *.txt, you must define the [Text separator]. Optionally, you can define the [Text
delimiter]. For example: "field1";"field2";"field3", where:

" is the [Text separator]
; is the [Text delimiter]

4. For business cards:
Define a value for item [Sets per row].
The number of business cards printed for each row of the data source is: [Business cards
per set] * [Sets per row].

5. The rows in the data source are applied to the VDP document.
• Provide [Manual input]

Select the content for a variable data document, for example, "Business cards"

18 Chapter 3 - Submit an order
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



1. The dialog displays the required structure for the VDP document. The user can enter the
variable data manually for each field instead of using a data source. The user can enter one
value for each field.

2. For business cards:
Define a value for item [Sets].
The number of business cards printed using the manual input is: [Business cards per set] *
[Sets].

3. The manual input is applied to the VDP document.
3. You have to select the images when the [VDP document] contains image frames. You can select

either separate images or a ZIP file containing images.
• Select the zip file

1. Click the [Browse] button. Select [Digital file].
2. Browse to the zip file that contains the images. Images of type BMP, GIF, TIFF, TIF, JPEG,

JPG, PNG and EPS are supported.
3. Click [Open].

The application unzips the file and applies the root of the images to the relative path of
each image frame in the data source.

NOTE
The data source must contain a relative path to each image frame. You cannot
submit the order when the data source contains absolute paths.

4. The images are applied to the VDP document.
• [Manual input]

1. Click the [Browse] button.
2. Select [Add file using URI].
3. Type the relative path to the image and the image name.

Images of type BMP, GIF, TIFF, TIF, JPEG, JPG, PNG and EPS are supported.
4. The image is added to the VDP document.

4. Map each image to the concerning image field.
Type the image name and type for each image field.

5. Click button [Generate preview] to preview the variable data document.
The VDP document is loaded. The data source or manual input is applied to the VDP document.

6. Click [Validate VDP] to check if any rules are violated in the variable data document.
This operation uses a number of rules specific for VDP data in combination with a number of
preflight rules. For more information about the rules, see Validate the VDP data on page 20.

Select the content for a variable data document, for example, "Business cards"

Chapter 3 - Submit an order 19
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Validate the [VDP] data

Configure the rules used to validate and preflight the [VDP] data

The [Validate VDP] operation checks if any rules are violated in the variable data document. This
operation uses a number of rules specific for VDP data in combination with a number of preflight
rules. The following rules, which are specific for VDP data, are always used. These rules cannot
be configured:
• [The data source contains one or more incompatible field types and/or required fields are

missing.]
• [The image folder is invalid or cannot be accessed.]
• [The field type or field format is invalid.]
• [The frame is too small to contain all text.]

[The frame is too small to contain the image.]
• [A font is invalid.]
• [The text contains one or more non-printable characters.]

In addition, a number of preflight rules can be used to validate the VDP data. You can enable or
disable these rules in the [Preflight] dialog. When automatic preflight is enabled, the configured
rules for automatic preflight are used. When automatic preflight is disabled, the configured rules
for manual preflight are used.
1. Go to the [Configuration] workflow.
2. Click [Order processing] - [Preflight] to configure the manual preflight rules.

Click: [Web shop] - [Preflight] to configure the automatic preflight rules.
3. You can use the following preflight rules to validate the VDP data:

• [Content too close to border rule]
This rule is used to check if frames are too close to the page border.

• [Image compression is too high rule]
• [Image resolution is too high rule]

The preflight operation can fix the violations detected by this rule.
• [Image resolution is too low rule]
• [Hairline rule]

This rule is used to check the line weight of the frame borders. The preflight operation can
fix the violations detected by this rule.

4. Click [OK]

Validate the [VDP] data

The [Validate VDP] operation checks if any rules are violated in the variable data document. Only
the selected rows of the data source are validated. The [Validate VDP] operation cannot fix most
of the detected violations. It is recommended that you fix these problems manually before you
print the job.
1. Click [Validate VDP].

A [VDP validation report] report is generated. The report shows the problems that have been
found.

2. The [Validate VDP] operation cannot fix most of the detected violations. It is recommended
that you fix these problems manually before you print the job.

Validate the [VDP] data

20 Chapter 3 - Submit an order
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Overview of warnings

Introduction

A warning is reported when a setting in the order form conflicts with a setting of the document. It
is recommended that you resolve the warning(s) before you submit the order.

NOTE
The overview of warnings appears in Step 3 (of the wizard) only for products of type document
with binding and flyer.

You can have the following warnings:
• Pages in the attachment(s) do not fit in the given order's media
• The front/back cover does not fit in the given order's cover media
• The orientation of the attachments does not match the orientation in the order's ticket
• There are landscape and portrait orientations in the attachments

You will also get warnings regarding the preview not being completely accurate if the used media
is prepunched, transparent, preprinted, has tabs etc.

The link Overview of warnings is available in the left-hand pane of the dialogue where you can
configure the delivery settings.

Procedure

1. Click the link Overview of warnings to display any detected conflicts.
2. It is recommended that you resolve the warning(s) before you submit the order.

Overview of warnings

Chapter 3 - Submit an order 21
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Submit the order
You can pay & submit an order after color detection is applied to the files in the order. You
cannot pay & submit an order when:
• The order contains [Paper original] or [Other digital file] type files.
• The order contains non-PDF files.

The order is submitted regardless of whether the payment fails or is successful.

1. Go to the main page.
2. Click the [Checkout] button.

An order is created that contains all jobs from your basket.
3. Select a cost center.

The System Administrator defines whether this option is available to you.
4. You fill in the order form.

Your [Profile settings] are automatically added to the order form.
5. You can have your order shipped.

The System Administrator defines whether this option is available to you.
1. Select [Delivery method] = [By post] in section [Delivery].

One or more delivery options become available.
2. Select a delivery option.

The expected delivery date and the shipping price are displayed.
3. Select a delivery address in section [Shipping].

You can select a delivery address from the drop-down list. The drop-down list contains all
addresses that you have defined in your profile settings. Or select [Custom] to define a
new address. The custom address will not be saved in your profile settings.

6. Submit the order.
• When payment is required, you click the [Pay & submit] button.

1. A new browser window will be opened. You can pay your order in the new browser
window. The new browser window is the original form of the payment provider.
The system administrator defines which payment provider is available for the product.

2. Follow the instructions of the payment provider.
The application notifies you about the status of your payment. The status can be:
• [Thank you for your payment. Your transaction has been completed.]

The payment is successful. The order is submitted to the print room.
The new order is added to section [My orders].

• [The payment for your order has failed.]
The payment failed. The order is submitted to the print room. Try again to pay for
your order after your payment failed on page 22

• When payment is not required, you click the [Submit] button to submit your order to the
print shop.

7. The order is submitted regardless of whether the payment fails or is successful.
The new order is added to section [My orders].

Try again to pay for your order after your payment failed

Introduction

You have submitted an order but the payment for your order failed. You can try to pay for your
order again.

Procedure

1. Go to the main page.

Submit the order

22 Chapter 3 - Submit an order
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



2. Click section [My orders].
The list of orders opens. The list contains the open orders and the order history.

3. Go to the order that you want to pay.
4. Click the pay icon. The icon appears when you hover the mouse pointer over the opened order.

A new browser window will be opened. You can pay your order in the new browser window. The
new browser window is the original form of the payment provider.

NOTE
The system administrator defines which payment provider is available for the product.

5. Follow the instructions of the payment provider.
The application notifies you about the status of your payment. The status can be:
• [Thank you for your payment. Your transaction has been completed.]

The payment is successful. The changed order is sent to the print room.
• [The payment for your order has failed.]

The payment failed. The changed order is sent to the print room. Contact your print room, see
About on page 38.

Try again to pay for your order after your payment failed

Chapter 3 - Submit an order 23
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Submit the order on behalf

Introduction

A Desk Submission user can create jobs on behalf of other users in the [Web Submission].

NOTE
The System Administrator defines whether this option is available to you.

Procedure

1. Select the appropriate product.
The [Desk submission] dialog opens.

2. Select the user for whom you want to create the order.

NOTE
Click the [Cancel] button when you want to create an order in your own name.

3. The new job form will appear.
The steps now are the same as for the normal order submission.

4. Submit the job.
When payment is required, you are responsible for paying the order.
The profile settings of the user on behalf of whom the order is created are automatically added to
the order form.

NOTE
If you created the order in your own name your own profile settings will be filled in the
job.

The job will not appear in your job list as you have only the rights to create orders. You have no
rights to keep track of the order. The submitted job will appear in the orders list of the user on
behalf of whom the job was submitted.

Submit the order on behalf

24 Chapter 3 - Submit an order
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Chapter 4 
Respond to an operator request



Change the order
You have submitted an order.

Your order can be accepted directly, or the operator can request you to change the order before
the order can be produced. If the operator requests that you change the order, the [Order status]
becomes [Request for job change].

For example:
• You have requested [Binding] = [Wire-O-Bind] for the document. The operator can only staple

the document.
• You have submitted a password-protected file. The operator cannot open this file.
• The print room operator did preflight the file(s) of your order.

The preflight operation checks if any rules are violated in the PDF file(s). The preflight report is
available in the order. The preflight report shows a summary of the problems that have been
found. You have to fix any problems with severity 'Error' manually in the corresponding PDF
file.

• The operator requests you to change the selected cost center.

When payment is not required, you can change and update the order. When payment is required,
you have paid the order when you submitted the order. If the operator requests to change the
order, the value of the payment is refunded to you. If you have made changes to the order, you
must pay for the updated order. The order is submitted regardless of whether the payment fails
or is successful.

After you have submitted the changed order, the operator accepts the order.

Procedure

1. Go to section [My orders].
2. Go to the order with [Order status] = [Request for job change].
3. Click the order to open the order.

The order form and the jobs of the order are shown.
4. Change the order according to the remarks of the operator.

For example, the operator requests that you solve the issues found by the preflight operation. Go
to the concerning job and open the preflight report for the concerning file. The [Preflight report]
icon appears when you hover the mouse pointer over the file of the job.

5. Submit the order.
When payment is not required:
1. Click the [Update] button.

The changed order is sent to the print room.

When payment is required:
1. Click the [Pay & update] button.

A new browser window will be opened. You can pay your order in the new browser window.
The new browser window is the original form of the payment provider.

NOTE
The system administrator defines which payment provider is available for the
product.

2. Follow the instructions of the payment provider.
The application notifies you about the status of your payment. The status can be:
• [Thank you for your payment. Your transaction has been completed.]

The payment is successful. The changed order is sent to the print room.
• [The payment for your order has failed.]

Change the order

26 Chapter 4 - Respond to an operator request
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



The payment failed. The changed order is sent to the print room. Try again to pay for your
order after your payment failed on page 22

The [Order status] becomes [Job is changed].

Change the order

Chapter 4 - Respond to an operator request 27
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Accept or reject the quotation

Introduction

When you have requested a calculation of the cost of the order, the print room operator must
send a quotation to you. You can accept or reject the quotation.

In the [Configuration] a maximum cost for an order can be defined. You can accept a quotation
that exceeds the maximum cost. Then a budget owner must approve or reject the quotation.
When the quotation is rejected by the budget owner, you must change or cancel the order.

NOTE
The system administrator defines if the calculation of the cost of the order is optional or
mandatory.

Procedure

1. Accept or reject the quotation via the link in the received email:

Step Action

1 Click the link in the email to accept or reject the quotation.
By default, the subject of the email is: [Quotation] JobId: [<jobID number>].

NOTE
You will receive an email when you have enabled option [Send me an email
when the price has been calculated.]

2 Depending on the application configuration, it may be necessary to identify yourself.
You have to enter your user name and password.
The order form and the jobs of the order are shown.

or
Accept or reject the calculated job cost via the section [My orders]:

Step Action

1 Go to the order with [Order status] = [Request to accept quotation].

2 Click the order to open the order.
The order form and the jobs of the order are shown.

2. Select what you want to do:
• [I accept the price. Print the job.]

The operator in the print room can now print the order.
The [Order status] becomes [Quotation accepted].

• [I cancel the job.]
The order is canceled. The operator in the print room cannot print the order.
The [Order status] becomes [Quotation rejected]

• [I change the job and submit again.]
You can change the order to reduce the job cost. The print room operator sends a new
quotation to you. You can accept or reject the quotation.
The [Order status] becomes [Request for job change].

3. Click [OK].

Accept or reject the quotation

28 Chapter 4 - Respond to an operator request
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Accept or reject the proof PDF

Introduction

You can request information from the print room concerning the status of your order. For
example, you can select option [Send me a proof PDF.]

This option is useful if your order contains multiple files. In the print room, these files are merged
into one document.

The operator sends you a proof PDF of the merged document.
• You can check the proof PDF to see if your order is correct.
• If the order is correct, you accept the order.

The operator in the print room can now print your order.
• If the order is incorrect, you can contact the operator and have the order corrected.

NOTE
Web Submission will use your default viewer to open the documents, for example Adobe
Reader®. If no application is associated to the document type that you want to view, the preview
is not available.

Procedure

1. Check the proof PDF via the link in the received email:

Step Action

1 Click the link in the email to preview the PDF document.
By default, the subject of the email is: [Your order is waiting for approval of the proof
PDF.] JobId: [<jobID number>].
If you have checked the [Send me a proof PDF.] option you will receive an email when
the operator has merged the files. Follow the directions in the email to preview the
PDF document.

2 Depending on the application configuration, it may be necessary to identify yourself.
You have to enter your user name and password.

or
Check the proof PDF via the section [My orders]:

Step Action

1 Go to the order with [Order status] = [Proof PDF sent].

2 Click button [View].
The proof PDF opens.

NOTE
You must open the order, to accept the proof PDF.

2. If the system administrator has enabled automatic preflight:
The system administrator can configure the application to automatically preflight the proof PDF.
A preflight operation is a quality check of your document. The preflight operation checks if any
rules are violated in the PDF file(s). The preflight report is available for each file. The preflight
report shows a summary of the problems that have been found. You have to fix any problems
with severity 'Error' manually in the corresponding PDF file.

Accept or reject the proof PDF

Chapter 4 - Respond to an operator request 29
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



3. If the order is correct, you accept the order.
The [Order status] becomes [Proof PDF accepted]. The operator in the print room can now print
your order.

NOTE
You must open the order, to accept the proof PDF.

4. If the order is incorrect, you can contact the operator and have the order corrected.

Accept or reject the proof PDF

30 Chapter 4 - Respond to an operator request
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Chapter 5 
Budget control



Cost approver accepts or rejects the cost of the order

Introduction

A customer can request that the cost of the order must be calculated before the order is printed.
When the cost is calculated, the customer must accept or reject the cost.

To control the budget, the maximum cost of an order can be defined by the system administrator.
The customer can accept a cost that exceeds the maximum cost. When the maximum cost is
exceeded, a cost approver must accept or reject the cost. The [Order status] becomes [Request to
accept price].

NOTE
If the cost approver is changed, the already created orders will still have the old cost approver
assigned.

Procedure

1. Click the link in the email to accept or reject the cost of the order.
By default, the subject of the email is: [The order is waiting for approval.] JobId: [<jobID
number>].

2. Depending on the application configuration, it may be necessary to identify yourself. You have to
enter your user name and password.
The cost approval dialog opens.

3. The cost approver can view the relevant settings of the order.
4. The cost approver can type the reason to accept or reject in the remarks field.
5. The cost approver has three options:

Action Description

[Accept] The cost approver can accept the cost of the order.
The [Price approved] becomes [Price rejected]. The order can be
printed.

[Reject] The cost approver can reject the cost of the order.
The [Price approved] becomes [Price rejected]. The order cannot
be printed.
The customer can change the order and submit the order again, or
the customer can cancel the order.

[Delegate price approval
to:]

The cost approver can delegate the accept or reject of cost to a
higher level approver. Each higher level cost approver is allowed
to approve a higher cost.
1. Click the Accept button.

The Accept or delegate dialog will appear.
2. Type the email address of the higher level cost approver in the

text field [Delegate price approval to:].
3. Click OK.

The higher level cost approver receives an email. The work-
flow for the higher level cost approver starts at step 1 of this
procedure.

Cost approver accepts or rejects the cost of the order

32 Chapter 5 - Budget control
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Chapter 6 
Track and trace



Track and trace your package

Introduction

You can have your order shipped. You receive a tracking number once the shipping provider has
collected your package. You can use the tracking number to track and trace your package.

Procedure

1. Track and trace your package via the link in the received email:

Step Action

1 Click the link in the email. The web site of the shipping provider opens. The web site
automatically uses the tracking number to display the status of your package.
By default, the subject of the email is: [Your order is ready for shipping]

or
Track and trace your package via the section [My orders]:

Step Action

1 Go to the order with [Order status] = [Dispatched].

2 Click the icon of the truck behind the tracking number. The web site of the shipping
provider opens. The web site automatically uses the tracking number to display the
status of your package.

Track and trace your package

34 Chapter 6 - Track and trace
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Chapter 7 
Links



Define the profile settings
You can specify your user information and settings. The profile data of some users is stored on
an LDAP server. For these users, the profile settings are automatically filled in with profile data
from the LDAP server.

NOTE
The system administrator defines whether the options in this dialog are available to you.

Procedure

1. Click the pencil icon to edit your profile settings. The icon appears when you hover the mouse
pointer over your username in the top-right corner of the web shop.

2. [User information]:
Define the profile settings. The profile settings are mandatory settings. When you submit the
order, your profile settings are automatically added to the order form.

3. [Addresses]
You can define one or more addresses. You can set one of the addresses as the default address.
You can use the addresses as contact address, billing address, shipping address, etc.

4. [Email notifications]:
You can request a number of email notifications:
• [The order is accepted]

You receive an email when the operator accepts your order. Your order can be accepted
directly, or the operator can request you to change the order before the order can be produced.
For example: You have requested [Binding] = [Wire-O-Bind] for the document. The operator
can only staple the document. After you have submitted the changed order, the operator
accepts the order.

• [The order is ready]
You receive an email when the order is printed.

• [The order is rejected]
You can reject an order as long as the operator has not accepted the order. The cost approver
can reject the order when the order exceeds the maximum cost.

• [A quotation is requested]
You can request a quotation for the order.

• [The price approval is accepted or rejected]
The system administrator defines a maximum cost. The cost approver must approve or reject
the cost when the cost exceeds the maximum cost.
You receive an email when the cost approver has accepted or rejected the cost.

5. [Preferences]:
1. Option [Keep me logged in to the file hosting services, e.g. Dropbox]:

When you enable this option, the application logs you on to the file hosting providers when
you logon to the Web Submission.

NOTE
It is recommended that you disable this option on a shared computer.

2. Option [Use delivery information from the order history when reordering]
6. [Default user group]

Select the default user group. The budget of the default user group is used for this user.
Your username is displayed as "<username>(<default user group>)" in case you belong to a user
group.

7. Click [Save].

Define the profile settings

36 Chapter 7 - Links
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Logout

Introduction

Depending on the application configuration, the [Logout] link can be available for users.

You are strongly advised to use the [Logout] link to exit Web Submission.

If you don't use the [Logout] link, other users on your system may be able to access your jobs.

Procedure

1. Click the [Logout] link to exit Web Submission.
The [Login] dialog box appears.

Logout

Chapter 7 - Links 37
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Information

[Contact your print room]

The contact information of the print room.

[Downloads]

Click the [Downloads] link to see any documents that the print room has published for you.

NOTE
The System Administrator defines whether this option is available to you.

[Help]

Click the [Help] link to open the help file of Web Submission.

[About]

This section contains:
• The version information of this application

Information

38 Chapter 7 - Links
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Select the display language

Introduction

You can select the active languages for the web shop.

NOTE
The System Administrator defines whether this option is available to you.

Procedure

1. Hover the mouse pointer over the active language in the top-right corner of the web shop.
The available languages are displayed.

2. Click a language for the web shop.
The web shop reloads to use the selected language.

Select the display language

Chapter 7 - Links 39
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Select the display language

40 Chapter 7 - Links
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Index

A

Accept proof PDF....................................................29
Accept quotation.................................................... 28
Active language...................................................... 39
Add file to job......................................................... 16

B

Business cards........................................................ 18
Business cards per set........................................... 18

C

Contact your print shop......................................... 38
Copyright administration.......................................17
Cost estimation.......................................................17
Cost notifications....................................................17

D

Data source............................................................. 18
Delete order............................................................ 14
Desk submission.....................................................24
Downloads.............................................................. 38

E

Estimate cost...........................................................17

H

Help file................................................................... 38
History..................................................................... 12

J

Job states................................................................ 10

L

Language.................................................................39

M

Manual input...........................................................18

O

Order history...........................................................12

Order information...................................................12
Order states.............................................................10

P

Password...................................................................8
Pay & submit...........................................................22
Pay & update...........................................................26
Payment failed........................................................ 22
Preflight............................................................. 16, 29
Profile...................................................................... 36
Proof PDF................................................................ 29

Q

Quotation................................................................ 28

R

Reject proof PDF..................................................... 29
Reject quotation......................................................28
Reset password........................................................ 8

S

Sets per row............................................................18
Sort orders........................................................ 11, 12
States.......................................................................10
Submit on behalf.................................................... 24

T

Track and trace....................................................... 34
Tracking number.................................................... 34
Try to pay again......................................................22

V

Validate VDP data................................................... 20
VDP document........................................................ 18
Version.................................................................... 38
View file...................................................................13
View merged document.........................................13

Index

41
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0



Index

42
PRISMAdirect 1.4.0





Canon Inc.
www.canon.com

Canon U.S.A., Inc.
www.usa.canon.com

Canon Canada Inc.
www.canon.ca

Canon Europe Ltd
www.canon-europe.com

Canon Latin America Inc.
www.cla.canon.com

Canon Australia PTY. Ltd
www.canon.com.au

Canon China Co., Ltd
www.canon.com.cn

Canon Singapore PTE. Ltd
www.canon.com.sg

Canon Hongkong Co., Ltd
www.canon.com.hk

© Océ 2018


	Contents
	Chapter 1 Introduction
	Software version
	Login
	Reset the password

	Chapter 2 Orders overview
	The order and job states
	Sort the orders
	View the order information
	View the files or the merged document
	Delete an order

	Chapter 3 Submit an order
	Create a new job
	Select the content for a variable data document, for example, "Business cards"
	Validate the [VDP] data
	Overview of warnings

	Submit the order
	Try again to pay for your order after your payment failed
	Submit the order on behalf


	Chapter 4 Respond to an operator request
	Change the order
	Accept or reject the quotation
	Accept or reject the proof PDF

	Chapter 5 Budget control
	Cost approver accepts or rejects the cost of the order

	Chapter 6 Track and trace
	Track and trace your package

	Chapter 7 Links
	Define the profile settings
	Logout
	Information
	Select the display language

	Index

